

No. 10-3352

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

ARTHUR ALAN WOLK, ESQUIRE

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WALTER K. OLSON, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
THE HONORABLE MARY A. MCLAUGHLIN

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 19 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Lucy A. Dalglish
Gregg P. Leslie
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Tel: (703) 807-2100
*Counsel for The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press*
** Additional counsel appearances listed on
inside cover and page following*

* Additional *Amici* counsel:

Kevin M. Goldberg
Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC
1300 N. 17th St., 11th Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
*Counsel for American
Society of News Editors and
Association of Capitol
Reporters and Editors*

David H. Tomlin
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS
450 W. 33rd Street
New York, NY 10001

Jonathan Bloom
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
*Counsel for The Association of
American Publishers, Inc.*

David Ardia
CITIZEN MEDIA LAW PROJECT
Berkman Center for Internet &
Society
23 Everett St., 2nd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138

Anne B. Carroll
Vice President/Deputy
General Counsel
DAILY NEWS, L.P.
450 W. 33rd St., 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001

David M. Giles
Vice President/Deputy
General Counsel
THE E.W. SCRIPPS CO.
312 Walnut St., Suite 2800
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Barbara W. Wall
Vice President/Senior
Associate General Counsel
GANNETT CO., INC.
7950 Jones Branch Drive
McLean, VA 22107

Karole Morgan-Prager
Stephen J. Burns
THE MCCLATCHY CO.
2100 Q Street
Sacramento, CA 95816

George Freeman
David McCraw
Legal Counsel
THE NEW YORK TIMES CO.
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

René P. Milam
Vice President/
General Counsel
NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA
4401 Wilson Blvd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203

Barbara L. Camens
Barr & Camens
1025 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 712
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for The Newspaper Guild –
CWA*

Jennifer Borg
General Counsel
NORTH JERSEY MEDIA GROUP INC.
P.O. Box 75
Hackensack, NJ 07602

Patricia A. Clark
Sabin, Bermant & Gould LLP
Four Times Square, 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10036
Counsel for The Patriot-News Co.

Teri L. Henning
Melissa Melewsy
Legal Counsel
PENNSYLVANIA NEWSPAPER
ASSOCIATION
3899 N. Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110

Kathleen A. Kirby
Wiley Rein LLP
1776 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST vi

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE vii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT:

The District Court did not err in ruling that the discovery rule is inapplicable in defamation claims against the mass media, which include the Internet and online publications.4

 A. Pennsylvania law is clear that the discovery rule does not apply to defamation actions involving widespread publication of the allegedly defamatory material.4

 B. Internet blogs are mass media entitled to the same protection afforded other mass media excepted from application of the discovery rule in defamation claims against them.10

 C. The public policy underlying the First Amendment, as well as statutes of limitations, mandates rejection of application of the discovery rule in defamation actions rising from mass-media publications.20

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....27

ADDENDUM: DESCRIPTIONS OF *AMICI*..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderman v. Phila. Hous. Auth.</i> 496 F.2d 164 (3d Cir. 1974)	21
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)	1-2
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000)	21-22
<i>Barrett v. Catacombs Press</i> 64 F. Supp. 2d 440 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	5
<i>Bass v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> 28 Fed. App'x 201 (4th Cir. 2002)	8-9
<i>Bradford v. Am. Media Operations, Inc.</i> 882 F. Supp. 1508 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	6, 10
<i>Catrone v. Thoroughbred Racing Ass'ns of N. Am., Inc.</i> 929 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Chu v. Disability Reinsurance Mgmt. Servs.</i> No. 06-91E, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61244, at *1 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2006) ...	6-7
<i>Churchill v. State</i> 876 A.2d 311 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005)	14-15
<i>Dendrite Int'l, Inc. v. Does</i> 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)	11
<i>Dominiak v. Nat'l Enquirer</i> 266 A.2d 626 (Pa. 1970).....	5
<i>Drozdowski v. Callahan</i> No. 07-cv-01233-JF, 2008 WL 375110, at *1 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2008)	5
<i>Firth v. State</i> 706 N.Y.S.2d 835 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 2000)	15

<i>Giusto v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> 994 F. Supp. 587 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	7
<i>Graham v. Today’s Spirit</i> 468 A.2d 454 (Pa. 1983).....	24, 25
<i>Hanly v. Powell Goldstein, LLP</i> 290 Fed. App’x 435 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Holt v. Tampa Bay Television, Inc.</i> 34 Media L. Rep. 1540, No. 03-11189, 2006 WL 5063132 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Mar. 17, 2006)	14
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	19
<i>Mitan v. Davis</i> 243 F. Supp. 2d 719 (W.D. Ky. 2003).....	13
<i>Morrissey v. William Morrow & Co., Inc.</i> 739 F.2d 962 (4th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Nationwide Bi-weekly Admin., Inc. v. Belo Corp.</i> 512 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	20-21, 22
<i>O’Grady v. Superior Court</i> 139 Cal. App. 4th 1423 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	3
<i>Oja v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> 440 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	12, 26

<i>Salyer v. S. Poverty Law Ctr., Inc.</i> No. 3:09-cv-44-H, 2009 WL 1036907, at *1 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 17, 2009).....	13-14
<i>Schmucker v. Naugle</i> 231 A.2d 121 (Pa. 1967).....	23
<i>Schweihs v. Burdick</i> 96 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Shamley v. ITT Corp.</i> 869 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Smith v. IMG Worldwide, Inc.</i> 437 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	7
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	20
<i>Tanzosh v. Inphoto Surveillance</i> No. 3:05cv1084, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6416, at *1 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 2007)....	6
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	1
<i>United States v. Fullmer</i> 584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	1
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> 533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Woodhull v. Meinel</i> 202 P.3d 126 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008)	15
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	11

Other Authorities

Anne Flanagan, <i>Blogging: A Journal Need Not a Journalist Make</i> 16 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 395 (2006)	3
Michael Kinsley, Column, <i>The Shaky War on Errorism</i> Wash. Post, Sept. 4, 2009, available at 2009 WLNR 17366337	18
Pew Project for Excellence in Journalism, <i>The State of the News Media: An Annual Report on American Journalism, 2010</i> available at http://www.stateofthemedial.org/2010/	13
Motoko Rich, <i>Self-Publishers Flourish as Writers Pay the Tab</i> N.Y. Times, Jan. 28, 2009, at A1	13
Society of Professional Journalists, <i>Code of Ethics, 1996</i> available at http://www.spj.org/pdf/ethicscode.pdf	17
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
